

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

### SAINT AGATHA AND MADAWASKA.

Снар. 268

		ULAI
And for the year one thousand nine hundred and ten.		
Androscoggin, forty thousand dollars,	\$ 40,000	
Aroostook, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000	
Cumberland, one hundred and nine thousand dollars,	109,000	
Franklin, sixteen thousand three hundred and fifty dol-		
lars,	16,350	
Hancock, thirty thousand seven hundred dollars,	30,700	
Kennebec, fifty-four thousand five hundred and twen-		
ty-five dollars,	54,525	
Knox, twenty-two thousand dollars,	22,000	
Lincoln, thirteen thousand three hundred dollars,	13,300	
Oxford, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	
Penobscot, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000	
Piscataquis, sixteen thousand dollars,	16,000	
Sagadahoc, seventeen thousand four hundred dollars,	17,400	
Somerset, thirty-five thousand dollars,	35,000	
Waldo, sixteen thousand three hundred and eighty-		
five dollars,	16,385	
Washington, forty thousand dollars,	40,000	
York, forty thousand dollars,	40,000	
In view of the emergency cited in the preamble of	of this re-	

solve, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 30, 1909.

### Chapter 268.

Resolve authorizing the State Land Agent to sell certain lots in the towns of Saint Agatha and Madawaska in Aroostook County.

Resolved, that the land agent of the state of Maine be, and he is authorized to sell for cash at public auction after public notice of thirty days, lots numbered ninety-four, ninety-five, ninety-six, ninety-seven, ninety-eight, ninety-nine, one hundred, one hundred one, one hundred two, one hundred three, one hundred four, one hundred five, one hundred six, one hundred seven, one hundred eight and one hundred ten in township numbered eighteen, range five, west of the east line of the state; and also lots numbered one hundred eight, one hundred nine, one hundred ten, one hundred sixty, and one hundred sixty-one in township numbered eighteen, range four, west of the east line of the state.

Provided, however, that not more than two of said lots shall Proviso. be sold or conveyed by said land agent to any one purchaser; provided also, that each purchaser shall be required by written

Land Agent au-thorized to sell certain lots in towns of Saint Ag-atha and Madawaska.

Снар. 269

agreement as one of the conditions of purchase to cultivate at least ten acres in each of the lots so purchased within four years after date of the deed given by the land agent, and each deed of said land agent shall contain a stipulation to the effect that any lot sold under the provisions of this resolve shall revert to the state unconditionally unless the purchaser, or his successor in title, shall cultivate as herein provided.

Approved April 2, 1909.

### Chapter 269.

Resolve in favor of the University of Maine.

University of Maine, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated for the University of Maine for all purposes, including maintenance and new buildings, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and a like sum for each of the years nineteen hundred and ten, nineteen hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve.

Provided, however, that during the time covered by this appropriation no new departments shall be established at the university.

Provided, further, that all students hereafter entering the engineering courses at the university from outside the state of Maine, shall pay tuition at the rate of one hundred dollars per year.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 270.

Resolve in favor of the town of South Berwick.

Town of So. Berwick, in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of six hundred fifty-one dollars and seventy-one cents be, and is hereby appropriated to be paid to the treasurer of the town of South Berwick for said town, the same being for moneys paid by said town for the expense of commitment and support of John Cave to the Maine Insane Hospital, and for the support of Frank M. Spencer to the said hospital, the said Cave and Spencer having no pauper settlement in any incorporated place in this state, and for moneys paid by said town in purchasing supplies furnished Edward Hillar at his home in said town, said Hillar being an honorably discharged soldier of the civil war, and being in a dependent condition in said town and not having any pauper settlement in any place in this state.

Approved April 2, 1909.

1338